Public Document Pack

Mid Devon District Council

Community Policy Development Group

Tuesday, 24 July 2018 at 2.15 pm
Exe Room, Phoenix House, Tiverton

Next ordinary meeting
Tuesday, 18 September 2018 at 2.15 pm

Those attending are advised that this meeting will be recorded

Membership

Clir B A Moore

Cllr Mrs E M Andrews
Clir Mrs A R Berry
Clir F W Letch

Cllr Mrs E J Slade
Clir Mrs H Bainbridge
Cllr Mrs G Doe

Clir R J Dolley

Clir Mrs C P Daw

AGENDA

Members are reminded of the need to make declarations of interest prior to any
discussion which may take place

1 Apologies and Substitute Members
To receive any apologies for absence and notices of appointment of
substitute Members (if any).

2 Declarations of Interest under the Code of Conduct
Councillors are reminded of the requirement to declare any interest,
including the type of interest, and reason for that interest, either at this
stage of the meeting or as soon as they become aware of that interest.

3 Minutes of the Previous Meeting (Pages 5 - 10)
Members to consider whether to approve the Minutes of the meeting
held on 29th May 2018 as a correct record.

4 Public Question Time
To receive any questions relating to items on the Agenda from members
of the public and replies thereto.
Note: A maximum of 30 minutes is allowed for this item.

Committee Administrator: Carole Oliphant

Tel: 01884 234209

Email: coliphant@middevon.gov.uk

This document is available on the Council's Website at: www.middevon.gov.uk



http://www.middevon.gov.uk/

10

11

12

13

Chairman’s Announcements
To receive any announcements that the Chairman may wish to make
including notification of Members Briefing 2.00pm on 16" August 2018
on Diet, Lifestyle and Nutrition

Grant Funded Agencies
To receive a report and a 10 minute question and answer session from
Mid Devon Citizens Advice

TAP Fund Summary 2018-2019 (Pages 11 - 18)
To receive a report on the TAP Fund for 2018-2019 from the Group
Manager for Growth, Economy and Delivery.

Single Equalities Policy & Equality Objective (Pages 19 - 44)

To consider a report of the Group Manager for Performance,
Governance and Data Security outlining the Council’s statutory duties
under the Equality Act 2010, and to seek Members’ approval for the
revised Single Equality Scheme and Equality Objective

Community Engagement Update
To receive the contents of the Scoping Document for the Scrutiny
Community Engagement Working Group from the Scrutiny Officer.

Revenue and Capital Outturn Report (Pages 45 - 82)

To consider a report from the Deputy Chief Executive (S151) presenting
the Revenue and Capital Outturn report, previously considered by
Cabinet on the 14th June 2018

Performance and Risk (Pages 83 - 98)

To provide Members with an update on performance against the
corporate plan and local service targets for 2018/2019 as well as
providing an update on the key business risks

Trim Trails
Public Health Officer to provide the conclusion of the procurement
process for Trim Trails

Access to Information - Exclusion of Press and Public

During discussion of the following item(s) it may be necessary to pass
the following resolution to exclude the press and public having reflected
on Article 12 12.02(d) (a presumption in favour of openness) of the
Constitution. This decision may be required because consideration of
this matter in public may disclose information falling within one of the
descriptions of exempt information in Schedule 12A to the Local
Government Act 1972. The Scrutiny committee will need to decide
whether, in all the circumstances of the case, the public interest in
maintaining the exemption, outweighs the public interest in disclosing
the information.

Committee Administrator: Carole Oliphant

Tel: 01884 234209

Email: coliphant@middevon.gov.uk

This document is available on the Council's Website at: www.middevon.gov.uk



http://www.middevon.gov.uk/

14

15

To consider passing the following resolution so that personal information
may be discussed.

Recommended that under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government
Act 1972 the public be excluded from the next item of business on the
grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as
defined in paragraph 1 respectively of Part 3 of Schedule 12A of the Act,
namely information relating to the financial or business affairs of any
particular person (including the authority holding that information)

Leisure Facilities - Visitor Numbers (Pages 99 - 106)

To receive a report from the Leisure Manager on the effect on visitor
numbers since the introduction of new prices and the refurbishments of
Exe Valley Leisure Centre.

Identification of Items for the Next Meeting

Members are asked to note that the following items are already
identified in the work programme for the next meeting:

Discussion and outcome of Member briefing held in August with Drs,
Dixon, Chandler and an Officer from DCC regarding Diet, Lifestyle and
Nutrition.

To receive a report on the 3 yearly review of the Customer Care Policy
To receive an update on the Community Safety Partnership Plan

To receive a report on the Air Quality Action Plan

To receive a report on the lllegal Encampment Policy

Note: This item is limited to 10 minutes. There should be no discussion
on the items raised.

Stephen Walford
Chief Executive
Monday, 16 July 2018

Anyone wishing to film part or all of the proceedings may do so unless the press
and public are excluded for that part of the meeting or there is good reason not
to do so, as directed by the Chairman. Any filming must be done as
unobtrusively as possible from a single fixed position without the use of any
additional lighting; focusing only on those actively participating in the meeting
and having regard also to the wishes of any member of the public present who
may not wish to be filmed. As a matter of courtesy, anyone wishing to film

3

Committee Administrator: Carole Oliphant

Tel: 01884 234209

Email: coliphant@middevon.gov.uk

This document is available on the Council's Website at: www.middevon.gov.uk



http://www.middevon.gov.uk/

proceedings is asked to advise the Chairman or the Member Services Officer in
attendance so that all those present may be made aware that is happening.

Members of the public may also use other forms of social media to report on
proceedings at this meeting.

Members of the public are welcome to attend the meeting and listen to
discussion. Lift access the first floor of the building is available from the main
ground floor entrance. Toilet facilities, with wheelchair access, are also
available. There is time set aside at the beginning of the meeting to allow the
public to ask questions.

An induction loop operates to enhance sound for anyone wearing a hearing aid
or using a transmitter. If you require any further information, or

If you would like a copy of the Agenda in another format (for example in large
print) please contact Carole Oliphant on:

Tel: 01884 234209

E-Mail: coliphant@middevon.gov.uk

Public Wi-Fi is available in all meeting rooms.

Committee Administrator: Carole Oliphant

Tel: 01884 234209

Email: coliphant@middevon.gov.uk

This document is available on the Council's Website at: www.middevon.gov.uk



http://www.middevon.gov.uk/

Agenda Iltem 3

MID DEVON DISTRICT COUNCIL

MINUTES of a MEETING of the COMMUNITY POLICY DEVELOPMENT GROUP
held on 29 May 2018 at 2.15 pm

Present

Councillors B A Moore (Chairman)
Mrs AR Berry, F W Letch, Mrs E J Slade,
Mrs H Bainbridge, Mrs G Doe and
R J Dolley

Apologies

Councillor(s) Mrs E M Andrews and Mrs C P Daw

Also Present
Councillor(s) C R Slade, Mrs M E Squires and R L Stanley

Also Present
Officer(s): Andrew Jarrett (Director of Finance, Assets and
Resources), Lee Chester (Leisure Manager), Kevin Swift
(Public Health Officer), Sally Gabriel (Member Services
Manager), Carole Oliphant (Member Services Officer) and
John Bodley-Scott (Economic Development Team Leader)
1 ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN (THE CHAIRMAN OF THE COUNCIL IN THE CHAIR)

Clir B A Moore was proposed as Chairman by Clir Mrs G Doe and seconded by Clir
R J Dolley.

RESOLVED that Clir B A Moore be elected Chairman of the Group for the municipal
year 2018/19.

Clir B A Moore then took the Chair.
2 ELECTION OF VICE CHAIRMAN

Clir Mrs E J Slade was proposed as Vice Chairman by Clir Mrs H Bainbridge and
seconded by Clir R J Dolley.

RESOLVED that Clir Mrs E J Slade be elected Vice Chairman of the Group for the
municipal year 2018/19.

3  APOLOGIES AND SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS
Apologies were received from Clir Mrs C P Daw and Clir E M Andrews.
4 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT

Members were reminded of the need to declare interests. Clir Mrs E J Slade declared
a personal interest as a member of the Tiverton Museum Advisory Committee.

Community Policy Development Group — 29 May Bﬂ@e 5 1



5 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING

The Minutes of the Meeting held on 27" March 2018 were approved as a correct
record and SIGNED by the Chairman.

6 PUBLIC QUESTION TIME
There were no members of the public present.
7 CHAIRMANS ANNOUNCEMENTS

The Chairman thanked the Members of the Group for re-electing him as Chairman
and welcomed them to the new municipal year. He also introduced the new
Committee Clerk, Carole Oliphant, Member Services Officer.

8  GRANT FUNDED AGENCY (00-06-22)

The Chairman introduced Pippa Griffith (Museum Director) and Christine Ghail (Vice-
Chairman) from Tiverton Museum who gave a presentation to the group explaining
that the local community was at the heart of everything they did. They gave an
overview of the close working relationships that the Museum had with local schools
and the various education programmes that it ran. Over 1500 children had visited the
Museum so far in 2018. She explained past and present projects that had taken
place.

The Museum Director explained that the Museum had been voted the best Family
Friendly Museum in the past and they had been nominated again in 2018. The
Tourist Information Centre, part of the Museums remit had won bronze in the Visit
Devon Tourism Awards.

The Museum currently relied on over 80 volunteers which was the equivalent of £79K
worth of wages saved each year. There was only one full time member of paid staff.

The Museum Director informed the Group that the Museum was totally dependant on
grants and without District Council support it's future would be in jeopardy. The
District Council contributed 72% of all funding. The economic impact of the
Museum’s visitors was approximately £185k in 2017.

The Museum Director and Mid Devon Museum Development Officer were currently
working with the Heritage Lottery Fund to secure £67k worth of funding to bring in
consultants to help improve services, along with other funding initiatives.

The Committee requested that the figures provided for visitors from Mid Devon were
clarified and the Museum Director said she would do this.

There was a general discussion about the need for sufficient signage in the town to
attract more visitors to which Ms Giriffiths replied that the Museum would welcome
additional signage. Consideration was given to signage being be looked into as part
of the Tiverton Town Centre Masterplan.

Community Policy Development Group — 29 MayBalge 6



Suggestions were made that the Museum could look to plan something district wide
and consider putting mini displays in libraries and leisure centres in Crediton and
Cullompton.

The Chairman thanked the Museum Director and Vice-Chairman for attending the
meeting.

Note: Clir Mrs E J Slade declared a personal interest as a member of the Tiverton
Museum Advisory Committee.

9 AN OVERVIEW OF SERVICE DELIVERY MODELS FOR LEISURE (00-38-30)

The Group had before it and NOTED a * report of the Leisure Manager providing an
overview of service delivery models for leisure services.

He outlined the contents of the report stating there were currently four models for
leisure services:

Local Authority Direct Provision

Public Private Joint Venture

Trust (join existing or establish new)

Fully Outsourced

Consideration was given to all of the current models and there was a general
discussion regarding the benefits and drawbacks of each of the models.

There was a discussion with regard to the dual use agreements with Devon County
Council which allowed local schools direct access to the leisure facilities.

The Leisure Manager explained the revised 2017 VAT ruling which determined that
the UK requirement for local authorities to charge VAT on leisure activities was
unlawful. He explained what effect this could have on revenue streams and why it
would not be in the best interests of Mid Devon District Council to pursue this at this
time.

The Director of Finance, Assets and Resources explained that the current leisure
facilities had undergone a programme of improvements and refurbishments and that
the revenue from them was gradually increasing. He said that Mid Devon ran a
wonderful service across all of its leisure sites but it would lose control if it entered
into long term agreements with a supplier.

The Cabinet Member for Community Well-Being explained that the Council had been
looking at leisure services for quite a while. There had been improvements at leisure
centres across Mid Devon and revenue was growing all the time. He explained that
there would not be the level of control that services would be maintained with another
supplier.

The Group discussed and supported the current Local Authority Direct Provision
model as offering the best control of services and value for money and that
requested that the leisure service provision be reviewed every four years.

The Chairman thanked the Leisure Services Manager for a well balanced report.

Community Policy Development Group — 29 May Bﬂ@e 7



Note: * Report previously circulated, copy attached to minutes.
10 TRIM TRAILS (01-01-47)

The Cabinet Member for Community Well-Being stated that the provision of Trim
Trails was quoted in the Conservative Manifesto and the Cooperate Plan. Talks had
been taking place with local councils and friends of Amory Park and £7.7k worth of
funding had been secured through S106 contributions.

He explained the options of equipment available and that metal non moving kit would
be recommended as this was more robust and less likely to wear out. A procurement
exercise was currently being undertaken with the results being expected at the end of
June 2018.

There was a general discussion regarding the type of equipment available and the
cost involved in setting them up. A question was asked regarding the cost of leasing
the land at Amory Park and the Public Health Officer was tasked with providing this
information.

The Cabinet Member for Community Well-Being stated that the aim was to get a pilot
space up and running to see how well it went. In other authorities developers were
now installing Trim Trails on new developments and he would be looking for the
developers of the Eastern Urban Extension and the Garden Village to provide these
facilities.

There was a general discussion on how well the equipment would be used and the
Public Health Officer explained that figures are difficult to come by and that a survey
would need to be carried out.

The Chairman thanked the Cabinet Member for this information.

11 CABINET MEMBER FOR THE WORKING ENVIRONMENT AND SUPPORT
SERVICES (01-20-30)

The Committee had before it, and NOTED, a report * from the Cabinet Member for
the Working Environment and Support Services updating Members regarding the
areas covered with her remit.

She outlined the contents of the report and explained that she was also a Member of
the Community Safety Partnership.

There was a general discussion on ways to prevent cardiovascular disease and a
request that nutrition be placed on a future agenda. Clir A R Berry advised that she
could get healthcare professionals to a future meeting to discuss the issues.

The Public Health Officer advised the Group that there was an Active Family Group
in Tiverton and there was a possibility of starting one up in Cullompton.

The Chairman thanked the Cabinet Member for the Working Environment and
Support Services for her report.

Note: * Report previously circulated, copy attached to minutes.

Community Policy Development Group — 29 MayBalge 8



12

13

14

COMMUNITY ENGAGEMENT UPDATE (01.35.04)

The Group had before it an *update from the Communications and Engagement
Manager.

The Chairman outlined the contents of the report and discussion look place regarding
putting residents first and the impact on communities when decisions were made by
the District Council.

The Chairman requested that the role of the Community PDG be defined with regard
to the Scrutiny Committee, Community Engagement Working Group and he would
lobby for the working group considered reporting to the Community PDG prior to
reporting to the Scrutiny Committee.

The Scrutiny Officer was asked to highlight the request at the initial scoping meeting
of the Community Engagement Working Group to be held on 6" June 2018.

Note: *Report previously circulated, copy attached to minutes.
START TIMES OF MEETINGS (01.40.00)

Following discussion the Committee AGREED to continue to hold its meetings at
2.15pm for the remainder of the 2018/19 municipal year.

IDENTIFICATION OF ITEMS FOR THE NEXT MEETING (01.43.17)
The following issues would be addressed at the next meeting:

lllegal Encampments

Single Equalities Policy and Equality Objective

Lifestyle, Diet & Nutrition

Community Engagement update

Conclusion of Trim Trail procurement process

Update from Leisure Manager on the effect on visitor numbers of recent price
changes and improvements to leisure facilities

(The meeting ended at 4.00 pm) CHAIRMAN

Community Policy Development Group — 29 May Bﬂ@e 9



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 7

COMMUNITY WELL BEING PDG
24 JULY 2018

TAP FUND 2017/18 SUMMARY OF SPEND AND INTRODUCTION OF
COMMUNIT
[...]
8

COMMMUNITY PDG AGENDA ITEM:
24 JULY 2018

SINGLE EQUALITY SCHEME

Cabinet Member: Clir Colin Slade
Responsible Officer: Catherine Yandle, Group Manager for Performance,
Governance and Data Security

Reason for Report: To remind Members of the Council’s statutory duties under the
Equality Act 2010, and to seek Members’ approval for the revised Single Equality
Scheme and Equality Objective.

RECOMMENDATION(S): That Members recommend to Cabinet that they
approve the Single Equality Scheme together with the Equality Objective for
2018-19.

Relationship to Corporate Plan: The Equality Objective reflects the Corporate Plan
aims under the Community priority.

Financial Implications: The Single Equality Scheme does not have any financial
implications itself beyond those identified in individual service’s equality impact
assessments.

Legal Implications: Not complying with the Council’s statutory duties with regard to
equality could open the Council to legal challenge.

Risk Assessment: Approving the Single Equality Scheme and Equality Objective
reduces the risk of legal challenge.

Equality Impact Assessment: Equality issues are the subject of this report.

1.0 Introduction

1.1 Under the Equality Act 2010 local authorities have a duty to have ‘due regard’
to:
Eliminate discrimination, harassment, victimisation and any other conduct
that is prohibited by or under the Act;

Advance equality of opportunity between persons who share a relevant
protected characteristic and persons who do not share it; and

Foster good relations between persons who share a relevant protected
characteristic and persons who do not share it.

1.2 The way a local authority shows it has ‘due regard’ is by evidencing how
equality is considered as part of its decision-making processes. The Single
Equality Scheme indicates how this should be done. (Appendix B attached
with tracked changes from when it was approved last year).

MDDC Report — Single Equality Scheme v1 Page 19



1.3 Case law over the l
[...]
ipts £279
* Balance to be generated in 2016/17 £350k
9710|MRA Reserve 2,278,000 87,000 2,365,000 2,273,074.98
9727 |New Homes Bonus (HRA) 21,000 21,000 42,000 0.00
9980|1-4-1 receipts reserve 0 1,436,000 1,436,000 467,299.80
9990|Renewable Energy Fund 100,000 0 100,000 99,477.00
9990 |Housing Maintenance Fund 1,851,000 1,998,000 3,849,000 277,701.40
9990 | Affordable Rents Surplus 0 107,000 107,000 106,423.13
9801|S106 & Affordable Housing Contributions 0 361,000 361,000 500,000.00
9942|PWLB Borrowing 0 1,832,000 1,832,000 0.00
9990|HRA EMR 0 25,000 25,000 0.00
9990|HRA Reserve 0 24,000 24,000 21,454.93
9704 |Homes & Communities Agency Grant (HCA) 0 694,000 694,000 217,639.32
Total HRA Projects 4,879,000 6,653,000 11,532,000 4,288,738.31
I 2017/18 CAPITAL PROGRAMME GRAND TOTAL FUNDING 13,175,000 11,140,000 24,315,000 5,523,235]




This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Iltem 11

COMMUNITY PDG AGENDA ITEM:
24 JULY 2018:

PERFORMANCE AND RISK FOR 2018-19

Cabinet Member CliIr Colin Slade
Responsible Officer Director of Corporate Affairs & Business Transformation,
Jill May

Reason for Report: To provide Members with an update on performance against
the corporate plan and local service targets for 2018-19 as well as providing an
update on the key business risks.

RECOMMENDATION: That the PDG reviews the Performance Indicators and Risks
that are outlined in this report and feeds back areas of concern to the Cabinet.

Relationship to Corporate Plan: Corporate Plan priorities and targets are
effectively maintained through the use of appropriate performance indicators and
regular monitoring.

Financial Implications: None identified

Legal Implications: None

Risk Assessment: If performance is not monitored we may fail to meet our
corporate and local service plan targets or to take appropriate corrective action
where necessary. If key business risks are not identified and monitored they cannot
be mitigated effectively.

Equality Impact Assessment: No equality issue

Minutes of the meeting


Community Policy Development Group – 24 July 2018 1

MID DEVON DISTRICT COUNCIL

MINUTES of a MEETING of the COMMUNITY POLICY DEVELOPMENT GROUP 
held on 24 July 2018 at 2.15 pm

Present 
Councillors B A Moore (Chairman)

Mrs A R Berry, Mrs C P Daw, Mrs G Doe, 
R J Dolley, F W Letch and Mrs E J Slade

Apologies
Councillor(s) Mrs E M Andrews and Mrs H Bainbridge

Also Present
Councillor(s) C R Slade, Mrs M E Squires and Mrs J B Binks

Also Present
Officer(s): Andrew Jarrett (Deputy Chief Executive (S151)), Andrew 

Pritchard (Director of Operations), Catherine Yandle 
(Group Manager for Performance, Governance and Data 
Security), Joanne Nacey (Group Manager for Finance), 
Lee Chester (Leisure Manager), Corrine Parnell (Centre 
Manager), John Bodley-Scott (Economic Development 
Team Leader), Kevin Swift (Public Health Officer) and 
Carole Oliphant (Member Services Officer)

15 APOLOGIES AND SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS (00.00.01) 

Apologies were received from Cllr Mrs E M Andrews and Cllr Mrs H Bainbridge 

16 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT (00.00.14) 

There were no declarations of interest made.

17 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (00.00.25) 

Cllr Mrs E J Slade stated that she had declared a personal interest as a member of 
the Tiverton Museum Executive Committee, not the Advisory Committee as stated in 
the draft minutes.  The Minutes of the Meeting held on 29th May 2018 were duly 
amended and approved as a correct record and SIGNED by the Chairman.

18 PUBLIC QUESTION TIME (00.01.25) 

There were no members of the public present.

19 CHAIRMANS ANNOUNCEMENTS (00.01.51) 

The Chairman reminded the Group that a Members Briefing would take place on 16th 
August 2018 on Diet, Lifestyle and Nutrition at 2.00pm in the Exe Room.

20 GRANT FUNDED AGENCIES (00.03.58) 



Community Policy Development Group – 24 July 2018 2

The Chairman introduced Vicki Rowe, Chief Executive Officer from Torridge, North, 
West and Mid Devon Citizens Advice who presented a report on the charity’s 
activities including case studies of clients who had been helped. She explained that 
the charity was expecting a rise in enquiries due to the imminent roll out of Universal 
Credit across the District.

She explained that an outside donor had plugged the gap in the funding from the 
Council after the 3 year service level agreement had come into force but the donor 
had now stepped aside. She pronounced that there was now a shortfall in funding 
and that the Citizens Advice was looking to secure additional funding from the 
Council so that it could sustain its activities.

Discussion took place regarding the communication between the Citizens Advice and 
the Council’s Outside Body (OB) representative. Cllr Mrs J B Binks, the OB 
representative explained to the Group that she had received no meaningful 
communication or invitations to meetings from the Citizens Advice Chief Executive 
Officer for over 16 months and was frustrated that a better relationship could not be 
forged. The Group explained to the Chief Executive Officer of Citizens Advice that 
the Council tried to support agencies but could not do that effectively without a line of 
communication. 

The Chairman, referring to the request for the Group to consider increasing the 
funding already agreed to Citizens Advice, informed the Group that the Council was 
part way through the 3 year Service Level Agreement in which the level of funding 
had been discussed and agreed by the PDG. He said that the request for additional 
funding could be considered but he did not want to set expectations that any 
additional funding would be agreed. 

The Deputy Chief Executive (S151) reiterated that Citizens Advice were in year 2 of a 
3 year Service Level Agreement. He said it was unfortunate that the goalposts had 
changed due to the introduction of Universal Credit and he agreed to take the 
request for additional funding to the November PDG meeting. He repeated the 
Chairman’s observation that agreement for additional funding could not be 
guaranteed as the Council were looking to reduce costs at this point.

The Group discussed the Council’s own response to helping individuals who would 
require assistance when Universal Credit was rolled out and acknowledged that a lot 
of signposting had already been done by the Council to inform people of where help 
was available.

21 TAP FUND SUMMARY 2018-2019 (00.34.18) 

The Group had before it and NOTED a *report from Group Manager for Growth, 
Economy and Delivery on the TAP Fund for 2017-2018.

He outlined the contents of the report and highlighted the summary of TAP fund 
allocations and explained the Communities Together Fund. He explained that the 
TAP fund was a joint fund between DCC and MDDC and that the applications were 
approved by a panel of DCC & MDDC councillors. Last year it had 60 applications, of 
these 80% were successfully funded.



Community Policy Development Group – 24 July 2018 3

He further explained that last year there were discussions on how the Council 
supported smaller parishes. 

The Officer explained the move to the Communities Together Fund which underlined 
the original thinking, i.e. communities working together. The County Council wanted 
to ensure that projects were innovative and new projects were funded in order to stop 
repeat funding and maintenance projects. He said that it was important to work with 
Town and Parish Councils but also confirmed that communities and community 
groups could apply for funding. He explained that the Communities Together Fund 
deadline was September for applications and he asked Members to encourage 
groups in their parishes to apply.

The Cabinet Member for Community Well Being explained that details of the 
Communities Together Fund were on the DCC website.

It was AGREED that the link to the DCC website would be sent to Members of the 
Group and that a list of local TAP awards would be sent to Town & Parish Councils in 
a future edition of the Town & Parish Newsletter.

Note:  * Report previously circulated and a copy attached to the minutes.

22 SINGLE EQUALITIES POLICY & EQUALITY OBJECTIVE (00.43.07) 

The Group considered a *report from the Group Manager for Performance, 
Governance and Data Security outlining the Council’s statutory duties under the 
Equality Act 2010 and seeking Members’ approval for the revised Single Equality 
Scheme and Equality Objective.

She explained that an amendment was required in her original report. Appendix B – 
Summary of Equalities Legislation to remove a blank line 

Discussion took place regarding how the Council would know its customers and that 
providing feedback was not possible for some members of the public.

It was RECOMMENDED that Cabinet approve the Single Equality Scheme and 
Equality Objective as attached in Annexe 1 subject to the amendment to Appendix B 
– Summary of Equalities Legislation to remove the extra line
 
(Proposed by the Chairman)

Note: - Report * previously circulated and attached to the minutes.

23 COMMUNITY ENGAGEMENT UPDATE (00.50.08) 

The Group received a verbal update on the contents of the scoping document of the 
Scrutiny Committee Community Engagement Working Group from the Scrutiny 
Officer.

Discussion took place regarding the work of the Community Engagement Working 
Group with the Scrutiny Officer explaining that the Group had identified issues with 
regard to two way communication and the need to improve it. It was clear that 



Community Policy Development Group – 24 July 2018 4

interaction with Customer First was key issue and that the process of handling 
complaints needed to be looked at.

He explained that the Working Group had agreed to send out a survey on the subject 
of communication with the District Council to the Town and Parish Councils to get an 
idea of what the issues were. He confirmed 10 surveys had so far been returned.

The Group requested that the Scrutiny Officer send them a list of the Councils who 
had not responded so that Members could encourage their Parish and Town 
Councils to participate.

The Group discussed the timing of the survey to the Town and Parish Council’s as 
Members explained that most of them were off for August and the PDG 
recommended that timeframes for return of the survey were extended. The Scrutiny 
Officer confirmed that if the Community Engagement Working Group approved this 
then the survey return date could be extended.

24 REVENUE AND CAPITAL OUTTURN REPORT (00.55.43) 

The Group had before it and NOTED a * report from the Deputy Chief Executive 
(S151) presenting the revenue and capital outturn figures for the financial year 
2017/18.

The Group Manager for Finance outlined the contents of the report and highlighted 
the Community Development report on page 52 which showed that there was an 
overall overspend of £132k partly attributed to the Market and that the vast majority 
of this was depreciation. She explained that the Council had spent money on the 
Pannier Market, Tiverton but it had not increased the valuation and the figures were 
reported as per normal accounting practices.

 Consideration was given to the request that future reports did not state ‘Markets’ as 
the figures only related to Tiverton Pannier Market.

The Group Manager for Finance explained the 55% difference in external income. 
She explained there was a change in both expenditure and income so the figures 
cancelled each other out.

At this point of the meeting the Chairman proposed that further consideration and 
discussion take place in closed session and therefore it was RESOLVED that under 
Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972 the public be excluded from the 
next items of business on the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in paragraph 1 respectively of Part 3 of Schedule 12A of the 
Act, namely information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular 
person (including the authority holding that information). 

(Proposed by the Chairman)

The Deputy Chief Executive (S151) and the Group Manager for Finance gave an 
overview of the remainder of the Outturn report and explained any variances.
 

Note: *Report previously circulated.



Community Policy Development Group – 24 July 2018 5

25 MEETING MANAGEMENT 

The Chairman indicated that he intended (with the Groups approval) to take agenda 
item number 14 (Leisure Facilities – Visitor Numbers) as the next item of business as 
the meeting was already in closed session.

26 LEISURE FACILITIES - VISITOR NUMBERS 

The Group received and NOTED a *report from the Leisure Manager on the effect on 
visitor numbers since the introduction of new prices and the refurbishment of the 
facilities at the Exe Valley Leisure Centre.

He explained there was increased participation across the Leisure centres and 
encouraging results.

Members thanked the Leisure Manager for his report.

The meeting then returned to open session.

Note: - *Report previously circulated 

27 PERFORMANCE AND RISK (01.01.51) 

The Group had before it and NOTED a report * from the Group Manager for 
Performance, Governance and Data Security providing Members with an update on 
performance against the Corporate Plan and local service targets as well as 
providing an update on the key business risks.

She explained that the covering report gave the 2017-2018 outturn figures and the 
appendix report showed the 2018-2019 figures to date.

The Group discussed the food safety compliance figures and the Director of 
Operations explained that it was the Local Authority’s responsibility to inspect the 
premises on behalf of the Food Standards Agency. He explained businesses were 
not required by law in England to display their Food Hygiene Rating Scheme rating 
but they were in Wales and Northern Ireland.

There was a general discussion around the Food Hygiene Rating Scheme with 
Members expressing concern that the displaying of the rating was not compulsory. 

The Group requested a written report be circulated which explained why the 
standards of food safety compliance had decreased in Mid Devon.

The Director of Operations asked that any Members who had specific queries about 
the Food Hygiene Rating Scheme to contact him direct and he would provide them 
with an answer.

 Note: * Report previously circulated; copy attached to the minutes

28 TRIM TRAILS (01.08.00) 



Community Policy Development Group – 24 July 2018 6

The Group received a verbal report from the Public Health Officer on Trim Trails.

He gave a brief update having received 3 quotes out of a possible 5. He explained 
that at first sight the quotations looked good and would lead to interesting trim trails 
going forward. The Public Health Officer confirmed that there would be a decision 
soon and the installation of the trial Trim Trail in Tiverton would be before Christmas.

The Group asked if MDDC were contributing all of the monies for the Tiverton trial 
and the Public Health Officer explained that the funding was via a S106 contribution.

The Cabinet Member for Community Well Being explained that developers would be 
asked to provide trim trails on new developments being built in the Mid Devon area in 
the future. He asked for Members who knew of trim trails being considered or funded 
in the Parishes to let MDDC know so that there was no duplication of trails moving 
forward and that it could be checked if there was S106 money available.

29 IDENTIFICATION OF ITEMS FOR THE NEXT MEETING (01.14.28) 

There were no additional items identified for the next meeting.

(The meeting ended at 4.02 pm) CHAIRMAN


